COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

WORCESTER, SS	SUPERIOR COURT DEPT. WORCESTER DIVISION INDICTMENT NO. 06-0722	
COMMONWEALTH)	
V.		
PATRICK POWELL	,)	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUVENILE LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS

MARSHA L. LEVICK
JESSICA R. FEIERMAN
RIYA S. SHAH
NEHA DESAI
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
The Philadelphia Building
1315 Walnut Street, 4th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
I. A MANDATORY SENTENCE OF LIFE IMPRISONMENT WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE FOR A SIXTEEN YEAR OLD CHILD CONSTITUTES CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT
A. State Laws Provide Objective Indicia of a Consensus Against Mandatory LWOP Sentences for Juveniles
B. This Court Must Exercise Its Own Independent Judgment In Evaluating the Constitutionality of LWOP Sentences for Juveniles
1. The Research Adopted by the Supreme Court in Simmons Applies Equally to this Challenge to the Constitutionality of Juvenile LWOP14
LWOP Sentences for Juveniles Are Excessive When Considered In Light of the Commonly Accepted Purposes of Punishment
C. <u>Supreme Court Precedent as well as State and Federal Legislation Reflect and Incorporate the Reduced Judgment and Decision-Making Capacity of Children in Regulating Their Behavior and Evaluating Their Rights.</u> 21
II. A Mandatory Sentence Of Life Without Parole For a Sixteen Year Old Child Violates Article 26 of the Massachusetts Constitution As It Constitutes "Cruel Or Unusual Punishment."
III. <u>Mandatory and Unreviewable LWOP Sentence for Juveniles Violates</u> Both the U.S. and Massachusetts Constitutions
IV. <u>International Law, the Law of Other Nations, and Those Nations' Practices</u> <u>Provide Overwhelming Evidence of a World-Wide Consensus Against LWOP</u> <u>Sentences for Juveniles</u>
A. The Prohibition Against Juvenile LWOP is a <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norm and Therefore Constitutes Binding Authority on the U.S
B. The International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Prohibiting Juvenile LWOP is Binding Authority on the U.S
C. The Convention on the Rights of the Child constitutes persuasive authority prohibiting juvenile LWOP
D. United Nations' Resolutions Reinforce the International Opposition to Juvenile LWOP

39	CONCLUSION
App-1	APPENDIX A
App-3	APPENDIX B
App-5	APPENDIX C
App-7	APPENDIX D

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Alvarez v. Commonwealth, 413 Mass. 224 (1992)	26
Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union, 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	23
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304, 313 (2002)	, 17, 18, 31
Board of Educ. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002)	23
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	31
Commonwealth v. A Juvenile, 389 Mass. 128 (1983)	24
Commonwealth v. Jackson, 369 Mass. 904, 910 (1976)	26
Domingues v. U.S., Case 12.285, Report No. 62/02, Inter-Am. C.H.R.	, Doc. 5
rev. 1 (2002)	
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 798 (1982)	18
Fare v. Michael C., 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	22
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	17, 20
Ginsburg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	23
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	28
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	5, 6
Harry Roberts v. Louisiana, 431 U.S. 633 (1977)	27
Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	16
<u>Kaupp v. Texas</u> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	22
McDonald v. Commonwealth, 173 Mass. 322 (1899)	25
Naovarath v. State, 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989)	
Opinion of the Justices, 378 Mass. 822 (1979)	25
Schall v. Martin, 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	23
Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	22
<u>Stanford v. Kentucky</u> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	9
Stanislaus Roberts v. Louisiana, 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	27
State v. Davilla, 972 P.2d 902 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	8
<u>Sumner v. Shuman</u> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987)	27, 28
<u>The Paquete Habana</u> , 175 U.S. 677(1900)	31
<u>Trop v. Dulles</u> , 356 U.S. 86, 100-101 (1958)	4, 17, 31
<u>United States v. Jackson</u> , 835 F.2d 1195 (7th Cir. 1987)	19
<u>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</u> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	23
Weems v. United States, 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	25
Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	27
Workman v. Commonwealth, 429 S.W.2d 374, 378 (Ky. Ct. App. 1968)	3)2, 22
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 12-15-34.1	14

Ala. Code §13A-5-39	14
Alaska Stat. § 12.55.125 (LexisNexis 2007)	
Cal. Penal Code § 190.5(b) (Deering 2006)	
D.C. Code. § 22-2104 1(a) (2007)	9
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3(b) (LexisNexis 2002)	8
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3(b) (LexisNexis 2002)	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4635	9
Mass Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 231, § 850	
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 106, § 3-305	
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 51, § 1	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch.111, § 211	26
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch.265 § 2 (West 2000)	12
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch.265, § 34	
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch.270, § 6	27
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 207, § 7	26
Mass. Gen. Laws ch.138, § 34A.	27
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. ch. 90, § 8	26
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-21-10 (Supp. 2007)	9
N.Y. Penal Law 125.27(1)(b) (McKinney 2007)	
N.Y. Penal Law § 70.00(5) (McKinney 2007)	
N.Y. Penal Law 70.05 (McKinney 2007)	
Or. Rev. Stat. §161.620 (2005)	9
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	19, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VIII, XIV	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.	3
Other Authorities	T : 0
Amnesty International and Human Rights Watch, The Rest of Their Lives	
Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States 34-35 (October	
	1
Barry C. Feld, Competence, Culpability, and Punishment: Implications of	
for Executing and Sentencing Adolescents, 32 Hofstra L. Rev. 463 (200	
Betty King, Statement as United States Representative on the Economic and States Representative on the Economic an	
Social Council, to the Plenary of the 54 th Session of the General Assemb	
the Tenth Anniversary of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, (N	
1999) (transcript available at http://www.hrw.org/reports/2005/us1005/9	
	40
Center for Law and Global Justice, Sentencing Our Children To Die In Pri	
University of San Francisco School of Law (November 2007)	-
Committee Concluding Observations of the Human Rights Committee on	
United States of America, 87 th Sess. Held of 27 July 2006 (CCCPR/C/S	
Committee on the Rights of the Child, "General Comment No. 10: Children Child Comment No. 10: Children	
Rights in Juvenile Justice," UN Doc. No. CRC/C/GC/10 (9 February 20	107)39
177	

Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg, (Im)maturity of Judgment in
Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults, 18
Behavioral Sciences and the Law 741 (2000)
Elizabeth R. Sowell et al., Mapping Continued Brain Growth and Gray Matter
Density Reduction in Dorsal Frontal Cortex: Inverse Relationships during
Postadolescent Brain Maturation, 21(22) The Journal of Neuroscience 8819
(2001)
Elizabeth S. Scott and Thomas Grisso, <u>Evolution of Adolescence: A</u>
Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice Reform, 88(1) Journal of
Criminal Law and Criminology 137 (1997)
Erica Beecher-Monas & Edgar Garcia-Rill, Danger at the Edge of Chaos:
Predicting Violent Behavior in a Post-Daubert World, 24 Cardozo L. Rev. 1845
(2003)
Erik H. Érikson, <u>Identity: Youth and Crisis</u> (1968)
G.A. Res. 44/25, U.N. Doc. A/44/49 (Nov. 20, 1989)
G.A. Resolution 40/33, 29 November 1985
General Assembly Resolution 61/146, "Promotion and protection of the rights of
children," UN Doc. No. A/Res/61/146. (19 Dec. 2006)
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Declarations and
Reservations available at
http://www2.ohchr.org/english/bodies/ratification/4.htm
International Justice Project available at
http://www.internationaljusticeproject.org
Jeffrey Jensen Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental
Perspective, 12 Developmental Review 339 (1992)
John H. Laub & Robert J. Sampson, Shared Beginnings, Divergent Lives:
Delinquent Boys to Age 70 (2003) 22
John Stuart Mill, Parliamentary Debate on Capital Punishment Within Prisons
Bill (Apr. 21, 1868)
Kristen Gerencher, <u>Understand your teen's brain to be a better parent</u> . Detroit
Free Press, Feb. 2, 2005
Laurence Steinberg & Elizabeth Scott, Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence:
Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death
Penalty, 58 Am. Psychologist 1009 (2003)
Laurence Steinberg & Robert G. Schwartz, "Developmental Psychology Goes to
Court," in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Prospective on Juvenile Justice 23
(Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)
Madeline K. Albright, Remarks as United States Permanent Representative to the
United Nations on the Occasion of the Signing of the U.N. Convention on the
Rights of the Child, U.S. Press Release (Feb.16, 1995) (transcript available at
